
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
 

Thursday, 18th March, 2010, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 
 

Geoff Mills/Andy 
Ballard 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 694289/69497 

 

   

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of interest  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 a) To agree the minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on     16 
December 2009 and matters arising 
 
b) To note the minutes of the meeting of the Core Strategy Development Group 
held on 9 February 2010 and matters arising  
 

4. Kent Supporting People Five-Year Strategy 2010-2015 (Claire Martin) (Pages 11 - 
122) 

5. Glossary (Pages 123 - 128) 

6. Any Other Business  

7. Next meeting to be held 24 June, Darent Room,  Sessions House, County Hall  

 
 
Contact: Geoff Mills, Secretary, Room 1.95 Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone ME14 1XQ Tel (01622) 694289 e-mail: geoff.mills@kent.gov.uk 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 16 
December 2009. 
 
Present: 
 
Ashford Borough Council: Mrs T Kerly 
Canterbury City Council: Cllr T Austin and Mr S Oborne 
Dover District Council: Mr P Whitfield 
Kent County Council: Mr M Hill (Chairman of the Commissioning 

Body) 
Shepway District Council: Cllr Mrs K Belcourt and Mr B Porter 
Swale Borough Council Cllr M Baldock and Ms A Christou   
Thanet District Council: Ms V May  
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council: Cllr J Anderson and Mrs J Walton 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council: Mr D Crosby 
Kent Probation: Mr R Clark 
 
Also Present: 
 
Mr M Angell, KCC Deputy Cabinet Member for Kent Adult Social Services. 
 
KCC Officers: 
 
Ms A Slaven, Director, Youth and Community Support Services, KCC ; Ms C Martin, Kent 
Supporting People Team; Mr K Prior, Kent Supporting People Team; Ms U Vann, Kent 
Supporting People Team, Mr D Martinez, CFE  and Mr G Mills, KCC Democratic Services. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 2) 
 
Noted. 
 
2. Minutes of meetings  
(Item 4) 
 
(i) The Minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 13 October 2009 
were agreed as a true record.  Matters arising were dealt with as appropriate.  

 
(ii) The Commissioning Body noted the Minutes of the meeting of the Core Strategy 
Development Group held on 17 November 2009. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

3. Commissioning Body Meeting Dates for 2010  
(Item 5) 
 
The Commissioning Body agreed its meeting dates for 2010 as follows:- 
 

Thursday, 18 March 
Thursday, 24 June 
Tuesday, 12 October 
Thursday, 16 December 

 
All meetings will be held at Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone and commence at 
2.00 pm. 
 
4. Supporting People Budget - (Claire Martin)  
(Item 6– Report by Mrs A Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(i) This report provided information on the current budgetary position of the Supporting 
People Programme for the year 2009/10. 
 
(ii) The current forecast position for this year is that the Programme will spend 
£2,668k more than it received in grant.  This reflected a variance in the figure 
reported to the Commissioning Body in September 2009 and was due to some 
variances in contract values following the termination of a service and the completion 
of the work to remove block subsidy contracts, and consequently cap them. Claire 
Martin confirmed that because there were a number of uncertainties as to what the 
budget allocation maybe for 2011/12, and beyond, work was already in progress to 
try and plan for any possible reductions. 
 
(iii) Following discussion, the Commissioning Body agreed the contents of the report. 
 
 
5. Performance Management - (Mel Anthony)  
(Item 7 -Report by Mrs A Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(i) This r
[...]
guard as possible to 
vulnerable adults and children it had to be recognised that no matter what processes 
and procedures are put in place the possibility of an incident taking place was ever 
present. 
 
7. Links between Kent Adult Social Services and Supporting People (Claire 
Martin)  
(Item 9– report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities Directorate) 
 
(i) In September 2009 the Supporting People Programme transferred to the 
Communities Directorate within KCC. This report therefore highlighted the 
importance of the on-going links between Kent Adult Social Services and Supporting 
People and set out areas of joint working.  
 
(ii)   During the course of discussion Mr Angell spoke about a number of policies and 
initiatives including Kent’s Policy Framework for Later Life.  The main thrust of this 
initiative was to enable and maintain the opportunity for older people to live 
independently in their own homes as an alternative to residential or nursing care.  He 
also spoke about the future housing needs for older people and as part of this KCC 
was looking at the possibility of working with housing partners to bring to Kent a 
model of housing provision based on having an ‘Older Person’s Village’.  The Council 
was also looking at other housing options which older people could select as their 
circumstances change. 
 
(iii) Following discussion the Commissioning Body noted the report. 
 
 
8. Kent Supporting People Five-Year Strategy 2010-2015 (Claire Martin)  
(Item 10– report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities Directorate) 
 
(i) This report presented the first draft of the Kent Supporting People Strategy 2010-15 
and provided details of the objectives and strategic priorities over the next five years.  The 
final draft of the strategy would be presented to the Commissioning Body in March 2010 

Page 3



 

4 

for decision. It would be accompanied by a commissioning plan based on the agreed 
strategic objectives and actions and the strategic review of investment. 
 
(ii)  During the course of discussion Members of the Commissioning Body spoke about 
the need for there to be better publicity around the role and activities undertaken by the 
Supporting People Programme. This would have the  purpose of explaining in more detail 
not only to potential recipients but also the wider public what it is the Supporting People 
Programme does and what it can offer in terms of providing help to those in who are in 
particular need of housing support.  It was also said more needed to be done to ensure 
that the limited resources available are targeted at Kent residents and that the Kent 
Programme should not, as far as is possible, support people who have been placed ‘out of 
County’ who should be supported either by the placing authority or under an agreed 
reciprocal arrangement. 
 
(iii) Following further discussion the Commissioning Body noted the contents of the 
report and subject to the comments made during the course of discussion agreed the 
Supporting People team should commence formal consultation on the draft strategy. 
 
 
9. Strategic Review of Home Improvement Agencies  (Claire Martin)  
(Item 11 - report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities Directorate) 
 
(i) This report provided a summary of the strategic review of Home Improvement 
Agencies and what key issues will need to be examined. 

 
(ii) During the course of discussion it was said that there seemed to be a relatively 
short space of time in which to give views on what was a substantial piece of work.  Claire 
Martin said one of the principle objectives of the review was to reach a point where there 
are shared specifications and joint service delivery. 

 
(iii) In agreeing to the undertaking of the review, the Commissioning Body noted there 
would be an update to its meeting in March 2010. 
 
 
10. Expansion of Floating Support Provision - (Claire Martin)  
(Item 12 - report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities Directorate) 
 
(i) The report highlighted an emerging need for increased floating support provision for 
people with housing related support needs arising from substance misuse and those at risk 
of domestic abuse.  The Commissioning Body was asked to consider three options as 
follows:  
 

(i) Option 1 – Take no further action 
 

The Commissioning Body may choose to accept the imbalance 
and increase in waiting times and decide no action is necessary. 

 
(ii) Option 2 – Approve an increase in capacity of specific services 

to meet existing demand across Kent. 
 

Page 4



 

5 

The Commissioning Body may decide to commission increased 
provision for the named client groups across Kent and reduce 
waiting times for all in those groups. 

 
(iii) Option 3 – Approve an increase in capacity of specific services 

in east Kent only. 
 

The Commissioning Body could decide to commission an 
expansion in capacity of provision for these client groups only in 
the east of the county. 

 
(ii) During the course of discussion the view was put that given the discussions around 
priorities and the likelihood of a reduction in budget now was not the right time to be 
considering allocating some £800k for this purpose.  The view was expressed that if there 
was a perceived need for support related to substance misuse or domestic violence then 
should not those needs be reflected in the Five Year Strategy. 
 
(iii) In response it was said that savings through efficiency could only be used 
once and if not used then the money could be recouped and therefore lost altogether.  
Also the funding required could be offset against the current under spend and 
efficiencies gained by contractual action already undertaken during 2009/10.  
Efficiencies currently ran at £422,111.  Although further efficiencies were due to be 
put in place in the remaining months of this financial year, they were difficult to 
quantify at present. The residue could though be met within the under spend which 
was referenced in the Supporting People budget report (Item 5). 
 
(iv) Also any temporary expansion would be made within the current contracting 
period only. As such the expansion was not intended to supersede the proposals 
made as part of the Supporting People Five-Year Strategy 2010-15, which was 
based on a strategic review of investment.  

 
(v) Following further discussion the Commissioning Body agreed to Option 2 as 
detailed in the report, namely in order to meet existing demand across Kent, to 
approve an increase in capacity of specific services by providing at an estimated cost 
of £804k increased floating support provision for people with housing related support 
needs arising from substance misuse and those at risk of domestic abuse.  
 
 
11. Any other business  
(Item 14) 
 
A report will be submitted to the next meeting on the issue of establishing a clearing 
house and the appointment of an officer to oversee the protocol being developed for 
vulnerable adults who are placed in bed and breakfast accommodation. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Present:

Angela Slaven (Chair) Director, Youth and Community Support Services 
Claire Martin KCC - Supporting People team 
Mike Barrett Porchlight on behalf of Executive Board of 

Providers
Paul Whitfield Dover DC 
Ashley Stacey Thanet DC 
Adrian Hammond Shepway DC 
Ute Vann KCC – Supporting People team 
Dawn Apcar KCC – Supporting People team 
Bob Backhouse Chair of Service User Panel 
Sonia Hicks Invicta Telecare for Russet Homes 
Helen Curtis Lifeways WKHA 
Melanie Anthony KCC – Supporting People team 
Helen Clarke Tunbridge Wells BC 
Jay Edwins NHS West Kent 
Karen Leslie In Touch
Cathi Sacco KCC – Kent Adult Social Services, West Kent 
Rajinder Manger West Kent Housing Association
Carol Wrate Canterbury CC 
Rose Ellison Maidstone Housing Trust 
Sue Scamell KCC – Mental Health 
Duncan Bruce Maidstone BC 
Terry Smith Dartford BC
Kevin Prior KCC – Supporting People team 
Margaret Turner (Minutes) KCC - Supporting People Team 

1. Apologies

Apologies were received from; 

Janet Walton, Tonbridge & Malling BC 
Anne Tidmarsh, KCC – Kent Adult Social Services, East Kent 
Richard Robinson, Ashford BC 
Pat Smith, Sevenoaks DC 
Alison Haines Dartford BC 
Alison Gilmour, Kent & Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator 
Lesleigh Bounds, Kent Drug & Alcohol Action Team 
Allyson Kay, Amicus Horizon 
Deborah White, West Kent Housing Association 
Dave Woodward, KCC – Mental Health 
Kaks Chahal, Maidstone BC 

Minutes of the Core Strategy Development Group 
Tuesday 9 February 2010 

Medway Room, Sessions House, 10am 

1

Page 7



2

2. Introductions

3.  Minutes of previous meeting and Matters Arising

The Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

The Supporting People team will be holding training in relation to 
reporting performance e.g. outcomes, workbooks and client records in 
April 2010. The Programme will use performance management 
information as part of the evaluation of providers in relation to the 
strategy, monitoring and review and for tendering purposes. 

There was no Performance Management report because of the 
lateness in receiving data from St Andrews.  A report will be included at 
the next meeting in May 2010.

4. Strategic Review of Home Improvement Agencies

This report provided a position statement in relation to the Strategic 
Review of Home Improvement Agencies. The strategic review is taking 
longer than originally anticipated and the completion date/Action Plan 
has been adjusted to reflect this.  There are further consultations to be 
undertaken, but those that have taken place have been very good.  The 
Supporting People team will report back to the meeting in May.

Kent Adult Social Services asked who had been consulted in their 
directorate.  It was 
[...]
olders.

6. Glossary

This is a standard item.

Please let Melanie Anthony know if you have any subject to include.  

7.  Any Other Business

There was no other business. 

8.  Meeting dates for 2010 commencing at 10am 

Tuesday 11 May – Medway room, Sessions House 
Tuesday 10 August – Medway room, Sessions House 
Tuesday 2 November – Rooms Swale 1 and 2, Sessions House 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT 
 

By: Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities Directorate                                 

 

To:                         Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 

                              18 March 2010 

Subject: The Kent Five-Year Supporting People Strategy 2010-15 

Classification:         Unrestricted 

                                                      For Decision 

Summary: The report presents the final draft of the Kent Supporting People 
Strategy 2010-15 and incorporates all feedback received since 
the first draft was presented to the Core Strategy Development 
Group in November 2009. 

 

 
1.0       Introduction 
 

1.1 The Supporting People Strategy 2010-15 incorporates further feedback received 
since the draft strategy was distributed to stakeholders. The Core Strategy 
Development group was presented with the revised strategy in its February 
2010 meeting.  The Strategy is attached at Appendix One.   All amendments are 
highlighted in bold and underlined. Appendix Two incorporates all feedback 
received from key stakeholders (including responses received after the 1 Feb 
2010 deadline) and the Supporting People Programme response. The Core 
Strategy Development Group was informed that a strategic review of investment 
was being developed in order to adopt a commissioning framework which 
interpreted the objectives of the strategy. 

 

1.2 The strategy has been developed after extensive consultation and needs and 
supply analysis.  It explicitly recognises that the forthcoming years will herald 
significant changes - a potential change of government, economic uncertainty 
and a challenging financial backdrop that may lead to a reduction in funding 
levels of £4 million by 2011/12. 

 

1.3 In 2010 the Programme will be allocated within the Area Based Grant although 
the Audit Commission has already made explicit the expectation that the 
Programme will continue to deliver services within the existing Outcomes 
Framework, that the commitment to the Programme should be maintained and 
that it will continue to be an element for evaluation within the Comprehensive 
Area Assessment. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 

 

2.0 Context 
 
2.1 The strategy was developed within the framework of needs and supply analysis, 

consultations with key stakeholders, and within assumptions relating to grant 
funding. 

 
2.2 A strategic review of investment is being carried out and will be presented to the 

Commissioning Body as a separate report in June 2010. The review informs the 
commissioning plan that will accompany that report and that, in turn, is informed 
by the strategic directions contained within the strategy document.   

 
3.0  The Kent Supporting People Strategy 2010-2015 
 
3.1 The broad objectives and proposed actions of the strategy remain the same.  
           However, there are changes that were suggested in feedback from  
           stakeholders and which have been adopted by the programme.  
 
3.2 The changes are highlighted within the strategy document attached at  Appendix 
           One.    
 
4.0 Consultations and Feedback   
 
4.1      The Supporting People Programme received written feedback from a range of      
           stakeholders.  Where appropriate, feedback has been incorporated into the final    
           draft of the strategy. 
 
4.2 The Supporting People Programme also presented the strategy to bodies of 

stakeholders within the Programme. Again, any feedback received has been 
incorporate
[...]
older persons supported 
housing  

• Results from focus group consultations with members of potentially affected 
community groups as part of the development of this strategy 

• Results from service user surveys carried out as part of the development of this 
strategy 

• Feedback from the Supporting People service user panel 

• Feedback from a member of the Rainbow Forum 

• Feedback from other stakeholders in the Supporting People partnership 
 
Derails of these sources are contained within the strategy appendices. 
 
B.5 Potential Impact 
 
The Supporting People Programme Strategy intends to amalgamate some specialist 
floating support services into generic services (the potential client groups that this will 
apply to are; HIV/Aids, Learning Disability, and Physical and Sensory Disability, and 
two services for older people with support needs that are not replicated across the 
County, and are offering services which other areas are unable to provide due to 
resource constraints on the Programme). Therefore all of these service user groups 
will be able to access services within the Programme, but via generic floating 
support. 
 
The Programme is prioritising the provision of short-term accccomodation-based 
services for young people at risk, people mental health problems where there are 
there are also substance misuse problems, single homeless, and families with 
support needs. In order to do this it has undertaken a task analysis of long-term 
supported accommodation and extra care sheltered housing and established that not 
all services that the Programme currently funds are housing related support. 
Therefore the proposal is to offset inappropriate expenditure against priority need.  
 
The Programme is prioritising access to services for all relevant client groups. 
Therefore it intends to decommission services where access is restricted to young 
people leaving care and broaden access to all young people at risk including young 
people who are no long
[...]
tehall. 

Kent is one of the thirteen local authorities which have been selected as Total Place 
Initiative pilots. The aim of the pilots is to develop and test methodologies that will 
enable all partners in a 'whole place' simultaneously to deliver improved outcomes 
and greater efficiencies across the whole of the public realm. 
 

 
Workbook 

The workbook is completed on a quarterly basis by each service (except community 
alarms) under contract with the Supporting People team. It is the means by which 
the Supporting People team gathers Performance Indicator information required by 
central government  

 
 
Validation Visit 

A reality check by a SP Local Monitoring and Review Officer to a support service to 
establish whether the Provider is achieving the standards they are contracted to 
deliver. Supporting People team members will also consult with service users and 
staff and stakeholders to find out their views of the service. The aim of these visits is 
to work with providers to improve the quality of the services in Kent, and for the 
findings feed into strategic decision making 
 

 

Page 127



  
Kent Glossary Version 7 Feb 10 

 
 
 
 
 
Links 
 

The following links may provide further insight into the programme. 

 

• www.communities.gov.uk  

• www.spkweb.org.uk  

• www.spdirectory.org.uk/DirectoryServices  

• www.sitra.org.uk  

• www.housing.org.uk  
• www.kent.gov.uk/supportingpeople  

 

Contact the Kent Supporting People team supportingpeopleteam@kent.gov.uk  
 
Please tell us if you think that any other terms or links should be included in this 
glossary 

Page 128


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	CSDG Minutes February 2010

	4 Kent Supporting People Five-Year Strategy 2010-2015 (Claire Martin)
	Appendix 1  Draft SP Strategy 2010-2015 Final
	Appendix 2   Summary of Consultation Feedback
	Appendix 3    CIA Report SP Strategy

	5 Glossary



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING 
BODY HELD ON Thursday 18 March 2010 at SESSIONS HOUSE, COUNTY HALL, 
MAIDSTONE 
 
Present: 
 
Ashford Borough Council: Cllr P Wood and Mrs T Kerly 
Canterbury City Council: Cllr T Austin and Mr S Oborne 
Dartford Borough Council  Mrs J Pye 
Dover District Council: Cllr Mrs S Nicholas Mr P Whitfield 
Gravesham Borough Council  Mr A Chequers  
Kent County Council: Mr M Hill (Chairman of the Commissioning 

Body) 
Maidstone Borough Council Mr J Littlemore 
Sevenoaks District Council  Mr G Missons and Ms Carol Clark 
Shepway District Council: Cllr Mrs K Belcourt and Mr B Porter 
Swale Borough Council Cllr M Baldock and Ms A Christou   
Thanet District Council: Cllr Mrs Z Wiltshire and Ashley Stacey  

          Tonbridge & Malling          Cllr Mrs J Anderson and Mrs J Walton 
          Borough Council   

 
Kent Probation: Mr R Clark 
 
 

                   Also Present: Mr M Angell, KCC Deputy Cabinet Member for Kent Adult Social Services  
 
 KCC Officers: 
Mr O Mills, Managing Director for Kent Adult Social Services, Ms C Martin, Kent 
Supporting People Team;  Mr K Prior, Kent Supporting People Team; Ms U Vann, Kent 
Supporting People Team, Helen Jones, CFE  and Mr G Mills, KCC Democratic Services. 
 
 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Noted. 
 
 
2. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 16 December 2009 
were agreed as a true record.  Matters arising were dealt with as appropriate.  
 
(2)  The Commissioning Body noted for information the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Core Strategy Development Group held on 9 February 2010. 
 



 

2 

 
3. Kent Supporting People Five-Year Strategy 2010-2015 (Claire Martin)  
(Item 4 - report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities Directorate) 
 
(1) This report presented the final draft of the Kent Supporting People Strategy 
2010-15 and incorporated all feedback received since the first draft was presented to the 
Core Strategy Development Group in November 2009. 
 
(2) Mr Hill said that the Strategy had been developed in cooperation with key 
stakeholders and set out the proposed direction and strategic priorities for the next five 
years.  Also the Strategy had been developed on the basis that Kent would retain its 
current level of £32m DCLG grant. Any reduction in that level of grant would require the 
Commissioning Body to reassess the investment in services that existed at that point in 
time. Claire Martin spoke about the key priorities of the Strategy with a key focus being on 
young people at risk, dual diagnosis, supporting families and the single homeless.  
 
(3) During the course of a detailed and wide ranging discussion some members of 
the Commissioning Body raised concerns around the proposals to reduce funding for extra 
care sheltered housing needs, long supported housing, and the de-commissioning of some 
district based floating support services. It was said therefore that it was difficult for some 
authorities to agree to anything which may put those services at risk due to a reduction in 
funding or the de-commissioning of some services. 
 
(4) Claire Martin said that the proposals for extra care sheltered housing the 
reconfiguration of floating support and long term supported housing would deliver 
resources required for the potential investment in the services which had been prioritised 
within the strategy for young people at risk, dual diagnosis, single homeless, and families 
at risk. It would be difficult to deliver the strategy unless there was some reduction in 
funding and reconfiguration of services elsewhere. Claire Martin said it was important to be 
able to move the Strategy forward and if individual members of the Commissioning had 
concerns then she said she would meet with them individually to discuss them. 
 
(5) The consensus amongst the Commissioning Body was that the concerns which 
had been expressed meant that it would not be possible to agree the detail of the Strategy 
at this meeting and that there needed to be further discussion. 
 
(6) On the basis of the discussions the consensus of the Group was: 
 
 

(a) on the basis that there will be a further report to the next 
meeting , the principles of the Strategy be agreed  

(b) as required meetings be arranged with individual Councils  
and partners represented on the Commissioning Body with 
the outcomes from those meetings being reported to the 
next meeting of the Commissioning Body.  

(c) The further report on the Five Year Strategy is to be 
accompanied by a report providing a strategic review of 
investment     

 
 



 

3 

4. Any Other Business  
(Item 6) 
 

(1)  Mr Angell provided gave an oral report on a visit he had undertaken to 
an older peoples village situated in Milton Keynes. He said he had been very 
impressed with the concept and believed it could be a blue print for future older 
person housing provision. Tracey Kerly said that the Milton Keynes village 
consisted of 280 housing units and there were another 300 under construction. 
The key to the success of these schemes were building them to a high design 
standard and choosing the right environment. 
 
(2)  The issue of health inequalities is something which the Audit 
Commission is increasingly focussing on and is therefore something which the 
Commissioning Body needs to be aware of in its work.  
 
(3)  Robert Clark briefed the meeting on the work being done with short 
term prisoners (those whose sentences are 12 months or less).The government 
was making significant financial sums available to fund this work which could of 
itself have possibly have a knock on effect of putting pressure floating support and 
housing provison. 

 
 
5. Next meeting to be held 24 June, Darent Room,  Sessions House, County 
Hall  
(Item 7) 
 
The next meeting of the Commissioning Body will be held on Thursday 24 June at 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone commencing at 2.00 PM.  
 
 
 


